ORDINANCE # 210119-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BIG LAKE, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CITY ZONING MAP IN CHAPTER 14 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES

Whereas, the public health, safety and welfare, require the adoption and enforcement of codes governing zoning within the City of Big Lake, Texas; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BIG LAKE, TEXAS, THAT:

The Code of Ordinances of the City of Big Lake, Texas, is herby amended to include the following:

- a) Rezoning Lot:1, Block 48, Mills Addition, from R1-One Family Dwelling to R3-Two Family Dwelling, and;
- b) Rezoning Lots: 1&2, Block 3, California Highlands Addition, from R1-One Family Dwelling to R3-Two Family Dwelling.

This is to certify that this official zoning map supersedes and replaces the official zoning map adopted on June 6, 2017, as a part of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Big Lake, Texas.

<u>Open Meetings</u>. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which the Amended Zoning request petitioned to the City Council of the City of Big Lake and held on January 5, 2121, was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the second reading and passage.

First reading of Ordinance during City Council Meeting on February 2, 2021.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on March 2, 2021, after second reading during City Council meeting of the City of Big Lake, Texas by a vote of 5000

Phil Pool - Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheri Benson – City Secretary